09:48am

| FORM PT | RECORDATION | N FORM COVER SHEET U.S. Department of Commerce |
|--|---|---|
| (Rev 3-01) PATEN | | TS ONLY |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereor. | | |
| 1. | Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| | William Wimsatt | Name: CorAccess Systems Street address: 1600 Jackson Street, Suite 150, Golden, CO 80401 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes X No | | |
| 3. | Nature of conveyance: | |
| | Assignment | |
| 4. | If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application | |
| 1 | A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/820,426 | B. Patent No.(s) |
| | Attorney Docket No.: CORA0002 | l l |
| | Additional numbers attached? Yes No | The state involved: |
| 5. | Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 |
| | Name: Stuart T. Langley Internal Address: Hogan & Hartson LLP One Tabor Center 1200 17th Street, Suite 1500 Street Address: same as above City: Denver State: CO Zip: 80202 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| | | 8. Deposit account number: |
| | | 50-1123 (Aπach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | |
| | Name of Person signing Signatu | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:3_ | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

09:48am From-HOGAN&HARTSON 720 406 5302 T-751 P.003/004 F-756

IP TRANSFER AGREEMENT

This agreement is made, by and between CorAccess Systems, LLC ("CorAccess"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, with its principal office located at 400 Corporate Circle, Suite O, Golden, Jefferson County. Colorado, referred to in this agreement as employer, and Bill Wimsatt ("Wimsatt"), of 16 Blue Sage, Limeton, Colorado. (hereinafter, the "Agreement")

RECITALS

- A. Employer engages in the business of home based network connected control systems.
 - B. Wimsan was employed by CorAccess as its VP Engineering and CTO.
- C. As part of Wimsatt's job, Wimsatt developed inventions, established trademarks and copyrights, and produced and received confidential information pertaining to CorAccess' business (hereinafter, the "IP").
- D. Wimsatt now desires to transfer any and all right, title, and interest he may have in the IP, or any intellectual property relating to CorAccess developed on or before January 1, 2005, to CorAccess.

Thus, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION ONE.

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS

Wimsatt assigns and/or transfer any and all right, title, and interest he may have in the IP, or any intellectual property relating to CorAccess developed on or before January 1, 2005, to CorAccess.

Wimsatt agrees to cooperate with employer in obtaining patents on inventions for employer. Wimsatt further agrees that employer may keep such inventions as trade secrets.

SECTION TWO.

DISCLOSURE OF INVENTION TO EMPLOYER

To facilitate compliance with this agreement. Wimsatt agrees to disclose to employer all inventions made by Wimsatt during the course of Wimsatt's employment. Wimsatt agrees that any intellectual property created or patent application filed by 12/31/2004 and related to CorAccess products is presumed to relate to an invention developed during the term of Wimsatt's employment with employer

Sw

PATENT REEL: 016486 FRAME: 0249

In witness of the above, the parties have executed this agreement at the location referenced above the day and year first above written.

Agreed and Accepted by Bill Wimsatt on this _____ day of May, 2005.

Agreed and Acknowledged by CorAccess on this 1 day of May, 2005.

RECORDED: 07/07/2005

PATENT REEL: 016486 FRAME: 0250